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found to have active corrosion; and if the pipeline is deemed unsafe or unfit for service due to 1 

manufacturing or other defects.  This work supports the Company’s commitment to mitigate the 2 

risks associated with public safety, system reliability, and infrastructure integrity. 3 

The underlying cost drivers for this capital work category relate to Company labor, 4 

contractor services, third-party services, paving services, and materials such as pipe and fittings. 5 

All or a combination of these construction elements are necessary for performing pipeline 6 

installations for service line replacement work. 7 

Furthermore, the RAMP Report identified the need to continue maintenance and 8 

operations activities to further address the risk of catastrophic damage involving a medium-9 

pressure pipeline failure.  As discussed above, maintenance and operations work can identify the 10 

need to replace service pipe segments found to have deteriorating conditions, which drive costs 11 

in this work category.  The costs associated with this RAMP activity are included in the Service 12 

Replacements base forecast for the years 2017 through 2019.   13 

F. Main and Service Abandonments14 

This work category includes expenditures associated with the abandonment of 15 

distribution pipeline mains and services, without the installation of a replacement pipeline.  16 

Capital costs associated with the Main and Service Abandonments work category are 17 

summarized in Table GOM-41 below. 18 

Table GOM-41 19 
Southern California Gas Company 20 
Main and Service Abandonments 21 

GAS DISTRIBUTION (In 2016 $) 

G. Main & Service Abandonments

2016 
Adjusted-
Recorded 

(000s) 

Estimated 
2017 

(000s) 

Estimated 
2018 

(000s) 

Estimated 
2019 

(000s) 

1. Main & Service Abandonments 8,663 9,256 10,522 11,787
Total 8,663 9,256 10,522 11,787

22 

1. Description of Costs and Underlying Activities23 

Abandonment of mains and services occur primarily when pipeline is no longer needed 24 

for current system operations and is not expected to be needed in the future.  The activities 25 

contained in Main and Service Abandonments are especially necessary to eliminate the risk that 26 
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may result from a hazardous condition due to the potential for third-party damage, and to 1 

eliminate unnecessary continued maintenance activities, thus mitigating a public safety risk.  2 

Main abandonments are typically driven by city and state requests involving the vacating and 3 

demolition of public property, at which point there is no opportunity for replacement.  Service 4 

lines are deactivated upon cancellation of gas service due to building demolition, or when 5 

temporary service is terminated.  When a service line becomes inactive, it is evaluated to 6 

determine if it will be left in place or if abandonment is required.  If it is not abandoned, it is re-7 

evaluated at least every five years to verify that a safe condition remains.  A service line is left in 8 

place when it appears the service may be used again without alteration.   9 

Service lines are normally abandoned when: 10 

 There is likelihood of leakage or damage;11 

 The last or only structure on the property has been, or will be, removed or demolished12 

and the service will not serve a new structure;13 

 A service branch extends into private property served by another service, and it does14 

not appear it will be reused;15 

 The source of supply is being replaced, relocated, or abandoned and no immediate16 

reuse is foreseen; or17 

 A temporary service becomes inactive.18 

These forecasted capital expenditures support the Company’s goals of maintaining the19 

safety, integrity, and reliability of the pipeline system, thus mitigating risks associated with 20 

public safety and infrastructure integrity. 21 

2. Forecast Method22 

The level of spending in this routine abandonment category is highly dependent on the 23 

demand for demolition and grading on private and public property.  This work is often driven by 24 

economic conditions and, as the economy continues to trend in a positive direction over the 25 

forecast period,37 so will the need for main and service abandonments.  Furthermore, the timing 26 

of individual projects is based on a number of factors including the need for review of operating 27 

conditions, detailed planning requirements, acquisition of required permits, and coordination and 28 

scheduling of resources.  Due to the level of work and continued housing starts and local 29 

37 IHS Global Insight 2017 Regional Report –Total Employment for SoCalGas 12-county area growth 
rate is used as a directional indicator for general economic conditions and potential economic growth. 
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employment increase, SoCalGas used the five-year (2012 through 2016) trend to forecast the 1 

expenditures for this work category.   2 

Other forecast methods considered included the five-year historical (2012 through 2016) 3 

average and the 2016 base year.  SoCalGas’ assessment determined that both of these options 4 

would not adequately fund this work activity.  This forecast methodology best represents the 5 

increasing requirements of main and service abandonment work and captures the various 6 

challenges encountered during the construction activity.  The resulting base forecast for 2017, 7 

2018, and 2019 is $9,256,000, $10,522,000, and $11,787,000, respectively.  8 

In order to perform the incremental work associated with this work category, SoCalGas is 9 

adding one crew truck in 2017, one in 2018, and one in 2019.  The costs associated with these 10 

vehicles are discussed by Ms. Herrera (Ex. SCG-23). 11 

3. Cost Drivers12 

Main abandonments are typically driven by city and state requests involving the vacating 13 

and demolition of public property, at which point there is no opportunity for replacement, as well 14 

as by customers through the cancellation of gas service due to building demolition, or when 15 

temporary service is terminated.  It has been SoCalGas’ observation that the level of work public 16 

and private parties complete is often driven by economic conditions and as the economy 17 

continues to trend in a positive direction over the forecast period, so will the need for main and 18 

service abandonments.   19 

Pipelines are abandoned for several reasons, including when they are no longer needed 20 

for current system operations and are not expected to be needed in the future or to eliminate the 21 

risk that may result from a hazardous condition due to the potential for third-party damage, and 22 

to eliminate unnecessary continued maintenance activities.  This work supports the Company’s 23 

commitment to mitigate the risks associated with public safety and infrastructure integrity. 24 

The underlying cost drivers for this capital work category relate to Company labor, 25 

contractor services, third-party services, paving services, and materials, such as pipe and fittings. 26 

All or a combination of these construction elements are necessary for performing pipeline 27 

retirements for mains and services. 28 
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